

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO.5909 OF 2008  
(Arising out of S.L.P.(C) No.24961/2004)

State of U.P. & Ors.

...Appellant(s)

Versus

Prem Chand Singh & Ors.

...Respondent(s)

ORDER

Leave granted.

In this case, notice was issued by the previous Bench confined to the payment of exemplary costs only.

In this case, the High Court has imposed exemplary costs of Rs.2 lakhs. On the facts and circumstances of the case, we reduce it to Rs.25,000/-.

Civil Appeal stands disposed of.

.....J.  
(S.H. KAPADIA)

.....J.  
(B. SUDERSHAN REDDY)

New Delhi,  
September 29, 2008.  
ITEM NO.36

COURT NO.6

SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24961/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 15/04/2004 in CMWP No.8070/2002 of the HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PREM CHAND SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 29/09/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. S.B. Upadhyay, Sr.Adv.

Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash Pandey, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Tripurari Ray, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Leave granted.

Civil Appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(N. ANNAPURNA)  
COURT MASTER

(MADHU SAXENA)  
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)